TOWN OF FRIDAY HARBOR
Post Office Box 219 e Friday Harbor, Washington 98250
(360) 378 — 2810 @ FAX: (360) 378 — 5339 @ www.fridayharbor.org

STAFF REPORT

To: Friday Harbor Town Council
From: Mike Bertrand, Land Use Administrator
Re: Conditional Use Permit Application No. 70

A request for Single-Family Residential use of property zoned
Shoreline Public Accommodation

Date: May 30, 2018
Applicant: James Jordan
480 Nelson Street
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
Legal Owner: Tri-Point Development
564 Franck Street

Friday Harbor, WA 98250

Subject Property:
The subject property is a 0.15+ acre waterfront lot identified as Tax Parcel Number 351391213,
located at 622 Warbass Way.

Short Legal Description:

The San Juan County Assessor’s Office describes this parcel as PR GL 4 SUBT TO ESMT
FROM MARINA TO WARBASS WAY Sec 13, T 35N, R 3W, records of San Juan County,
Washington.

Zoning of Subject Property:

The subject property is currently zoned Shoreline Public Accommodation (SA). In a SA zone,
Single-Family Residential (SFR) use may only be allowed if approved by the Conditional Use
process as regulated by Chapter 17.80 of the Friday Harbor Municipal Code (FHMC).

EFHMC Chapter 17.44 - Shoreline Public Accommodation Zone:

Section 17.44.010 Purpose.

The purpose of the Shoreline Public Accommodation zone is to provide specific areas where
high intensity tourist and marine activities can be served within the shoreline, but without
creating large scale commercial centers providing basic goods and services to the entire
community.
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Section 17.44.020 Permitted uses.

Permitted uses within a Shoreline Public Accommodation zone shall be as follows:
A. Resorts, hotels, motels, inns, and bed and breakfast establishments; and
B. The following uses; provided, that they shall be permitted only if accessory to Shoreline

Pubic Accommodation use set forth in subsection A of this section:

Specialty retail sales not requiring outside storage;

Indoor and outdoor public and private recreation facilities;

Meeting rooms;

Art galleries;

Boat moorage; and

Public and private marinas.

AR e

Section 17.44.030 Conditional uses.
Conditional uses within a Shoreline Public Accommodation zones shall be as follows:
A. Single-family dwellings;
B. Multi-family dwellings;
C. Public and private marinas, boat moorage, and water-oriented indoor and outdoor public
and private recreation facilities, not accessory to a public accommodation use;
D. Maritime museums; and
E. Public and private utility structures.

FHMC Chapter 17.80 — Conditional Use Permits:

Section 17.80.010 Purpose.

The conditional use permit procedure is intended to provide an opportunity for flexibility in
applying the use regulations of this title by allowing for a greater range of use.

Section 17.80.020 Authority.

The Town Council shall have the authority to grant or deny conditional use permits, except that
conditional use permits shall not be granted to allow uses which are not listed as conditional uses
for the zone nor to allow the expansion of nonconforming uses.

Section 17.80.030 Criteria.
Uses which are expressly classified as conditional uses shall not be approved unless the applicant
clearly establishes that each of the following criteria are met or can be met through the
imposition of appropriate conditions:
A. The proposed use will not be contrary to the applicable goals or policies of Chapter 3 of
the Comprehensive Plan;
B. The location, design, and function of the proposed use will be compatible with permitted
uses in the same zone;
C. The proposed use will not cause significant adverse impacts on the human or natural
environments; and
D. The proposed use will not impose demands upon public utilities or services that exceed
those normally made by other users of the same utility classification.
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Application:

The application for a Conditional Use Permit to allow residential use of the subject property was
filed with the Town of Friday Harbor’s Community Development and Planning Department on
April 24, 2018. The proposed land use application is regulated by Chapters 17.44 and 17.80 of
FHMC.

Site & Area Characteristics:

The subject property is characterized as a 0.15+ acre lot with approximately 124 feet of water
frontage, situated on a steep slope from Warbass Way toward the harbor. The property is subject
to an easement with LX, LLC, the owner of a marina known as Grey Goose Landing.

Neighborhood Zoning:
The subject property is neighbored by properties zoned Shoreline Public Accommodation to the
east and west, and a Multi-Family Residential property to the south.

Access:
The subject property has approximately 114 feet of frontage on a Town right-of-way (ROW)
knows as Warbass Way.

Public Utilities:

The subject property is served by Town utilities, which includes a 5/8” water meter, garbage
collection, and stormwater. Sewer service is available to the property, as Town records indicate
there is a 2”” sewer main located within the Warbass Way ROW.

Notice & Public Participation:

The Town of Friday Harbor deemed Conditional Use Application No. 70 complete and the
required Notice of Application & Notice of Completeness was advertised in the newspaper of
record on May 2 and 23, 2018, and it was posted on the subject property and at two prominent
public locations as required. The 30-day comment period ends June 1, 2018. No comments
have been submitted as of the date of this staff report and only two inquiries have been received.

The proposed conditional use application is being reviewed under the mandates of ESHB 1724
which restricts review to one open record public hearing. The public hearing regarding this
proposal is scheduled to come before Town Council on June 7, 2018 at 5:30 p.m. The public
hearing notice for this conditional use request is posted on the subject property as well as posted
in two prominent public locations, has been advertised twice in the newspaper of record on May
30 and June 6, 2018, and has been sent by USPS mail to the neighboring property owners located
within 300 feet of the subject property as required by FHMC Chapter 20.20.

Environmental Compliance:
Shoreline Exemption Permit (SXP) No. 164 was granted to Tri-Point Development for
construction of a new single-family residence. The SXP expires December 31, 2018.
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Staff Evaluation:

The Town Council has the authority under FHMC Chapter 17.80 to grant a Conditional Use
permit if all of the specified criteria are met:

1.

2.

The proposed Single-Family Residential use will not be contrary to the applicable
goals or policies of Chapter 3, the Land Use Chapter, of the Comprehensive Plan;

The location, design, and function of the proposed Single-Family Residential use will
be compatible with permitted uses in the same zone. This property is bordered by a
marina to the south with associated buildings. To the north is a large building that
has not been used in years. There are two additional marinas adjacent that also
include several live aboards. All of the other nearby uses on the water side of
Warbass are Single Family. Across the street, on properties that access off of
Harrison, the zoning is Multi Family;

The proposed Single-Family Residential use will not cause significant adverse
impacts on the human or natural environments. This change will actually be a
downzone from what the permitted uses are in this zone; and

The proposed Single-Family Residential use will not impose demands upon public
utilities or services that exceed those normally made by other users of the same utility
classification.

This is the last undeveloped lot on the water in this area. It is a difficult site due to
slope and shoreline setbacks. It has a very limited size and shape for its buildable
footprint. This application, if approved, will also require a License for Use of Right
Of Way, similar to other properties on Warbass. This is required due to the location
of our right of way in comparison to the property lines. Usually retaining walls and
structures are needed to span this area to access the property. The license would apply
to all unheated spaces that fall within the Town’s right of way.

Staff Conclusions:

It is the staff’s conclusion that Conditional Use Permit Application No. 70 meets the
requirements for granting said permit as regulated by Chapters 17.44 and 17.80 of the FHMC.
The following condition is suggested:

1. If at any time the Single-Family Residential use authorized by Conditional Use
Permit No. 70 is discontinued for a period of more than 24 months the permit shall
become null and void.

Attachments:
CUP Application No. 70 Attachment No. 1
Area Map Attachment No. 2
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Carol Holman

From: Mike Bertrand

Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2018 7:59 AM
To: Carol Holman

Subject: Fwd: Conditional Use Permit

For the file...thx

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Guy Timmons <gtimmons61@gmail.com>

Date: April 25, 2018 at 7:26:53 AM PDT

To: <mikeb@fridayharbor.org>

Cc: Jim Carroll <sanjuanisland@aol.com>, Shari <Glassboks@rockisland.com>, DAD
<timmons@centurytel.net>

Subject: Conditional Use Permit

Mike,

As you know, Jim Jordan is currently applying for a Conditional Use Permit for a single family residence
on our Warbass Way property. This email confirms he has our permission to do so.

Thank you,
Guy Timmons

Tri Point Developement LLC
Sent from my iPhone



Statement 622 Warbass Way: Application for Conditional Use

This is an application for Conditional Use for construction of a new 2331 SF single family
residence in the Shoreline Public Accommodation Zone.

The proposed residence is sited on a steep slope directly adjacent to Warbass Way above the
existing marina. Parking together with access to the single car garage and entry will be via a
wood structure that spans between Warbass Way and the proposed residence.

Following approval of this Conditional Use Application the applicant will complete the
necessary construction documents for building permit submittal.
Construction would commence following the issuance of the Building Permit.



COMMITMENT NO. 245396802
CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON REVISION: 1

SCHEDULE A

{continued)

5. The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

That portion of Government Lot 4, Section 13, Township 35 North, Range 3 West, W.M,, in San Juan
County, Washington, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the tract deeded to the University of Washington by deed
recorded at page 479 of Volume 11 of Deeds, records of San Juan County, Washington, which corner is
marked by an iron pipe driven four inches above the ground and is variously described as being 1065.96
feet South and 2,329.58 feet East of the corner commen to Sections 11, 12, 13 and 14 of said Township
and Range; 1,065.96 feet South and 2,359.58 feet East of said common corner; and 1,108.71 feet South
and 2,355.75 feet East of said common corner; run THENCE North 20°30" East along the Westerly
boundary of said University of Washington tract, 111.1 feet to the Easterly margin of the County Road,
also variously known as the State Road, Warbass Way and Warbass Way Extended,

THENCE along said Easterly margin South 72°46' East 276.53 feet;

THENCE, continuing thereon, South 39°29' East 74.48 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the
following described parcel of land;

THENCE from said TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING South 39°29' East 111.0 feet; THENCE North 57°05'
East 70 feet, more or less, to the line of ordinary high tide;

THENCE Northwesterly along said line of ordinary high tide to a point which is North 50° East of the said
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THEMCE South 50° West 15 feet, more or less, to a point marked by a 1 inch iron pipe on the bank above
the beach;

THENCE continuing South 50° West 58.2 feet to the said TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

ALSO that portion of Government Lot 4, Section 13, Township 35 North, Range 3 West, W.M., lying
Morthwest of a line described as foliows:

Commencing at a concrete monument described by instrument recorded under Auditor's File No.
94072702, records of said county, as marking the Northwest Comer of said Section 13, from which the
concrete monument described by instrument recorded under Auditor's File No. 88150016, records of said
county as marking the West Quarter Corner of said Section 13 bears South 0°06'59" West: THENCE from
said Northwest Corner of Section 13 South 66°14'41" East, 3040.07 feet to a point found marked bya1
inch diameter iron pipe in the right-of-way of Warbass Street, said point being designated as Point "A” for
reference purposes, from which point a 1 inch diameter iron pipe set in concrete found marking the
Southwest corner of the tract deeded to the University of Washington on April 10, 1910, by Deed recorded
in Volume 11 of Deeds at page 479, records of said county, bears North 73°57"38" West, 444.21 feet, said
Point "A”" also being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of said common boundary; THENCE from said
Point "A" said common boundary running North 57°20'26" East, 58.58 feetto a point found marked by a 1
inch diameter iron pipe on the bank above the beach, said point being designated as Point "C" for
reference purposes, from which point a point designated as Point "B" for reference purposes bears North
456°53'19" East, 276.47 feet;

THENCE from said Point "C" said comman boundary running North 57°20'26" East, 13.48 feet to a point
on the line of ordinary high tide of Friday Harbor; THENCE said common boundary running North
41°47°07" East, 14.65 feet to a point on the line of mean low water; THENCE said common boundary
running North 45°30'49" East, 3.57 feet to a point on the balanced meander line of said Section 13, from
which point Peint "13" bears North 45°30'49" East, 245.08 feet, said point on the balanced meander line
also being the POINT Of TERMINATION of said common boundary.

EXCEPT any portion lying within Warbass Way.

]
AMERICAN

Copyright American Land Title Association. All rights reserved. LAND TITL

ASSOUIATION

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as
of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Assaociation.

ALTA Commitment (Adopted: 06.17.2008) Printed: 02.07.18 @ 07:23 AM
WA-CT-FNBG-02150.622458-SPS-1-18-245396802




COMMITMENT NO. 245396802
CHICAGO TIiTLE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON REVISION: 1

SCHEDULE A

(continued)

AND ALSO that portion of Government Lot 4, Section 13, Township 35 North, Range 3 West, W.M., in
San Juan County, Washington described as follows:

BEGINNING at the 5/8” rebar with LS 18905 cap which marks the Southernmost corner at the right-of-way
margin for Warbass Way, of that parcel of land shown as Parcel "A" on that Record of Survey recorded at
Book 13 of Surveys, Page 140, records of San Juan County, Washington; THENCE on an extension of
the Southerly boundary of said Parcel "A" South 57°17"17" West 10.09 feet to a point on a line parallel with
and 10.00 feet Westerly of the East margin of said Warbass Way, which point is herein designated point
"A" for reference purposes; THENCE leaving said boundary extension and paraiiel with said East margin
and its extension North 25°07'38" West 116.52 feet to a point on the extension of the Northerly boundary
of said Parcel "A" as shown in said survey, which point is herein designated point "B" for reference
purposes; THENCE along said Northerly boundary North 50°12'17" East 8.11 feet to a point on said
Easterly margin; THENCE leaving said boundary and along said Easterly margin South 61°55'38" East
3.60 feet; THENCE South 25°07'38" East 114.36 feet to the point of beginning.

END OF SCHEDULE A
MERICAN
Copyright American Land Title Association. All rights reserved. (o Tt
The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as T&g
of the date of use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. -
ALTA Commitment (Adopted: 06.17.20086) Printed: 02.07.18 @ 07:23 AM
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FHMC 17.80.030 for 622 Warbass Way: Application for Conditional Use Criteria

This is an application for Conditional Use for construction of a new 2331 SF single family
residence in the Shoreline Public Accommodation Zone.

The proposed single family residence meets the following criteria established in FHMC
17.80.030:

A. The proposed use will not be contrary to the applicable goals or policies of Chapter 3 of the
comprehensive plan;

B. The location, design, and function of the proposed use will be compatible with permitted uses
in the same zone;

C. The proposed use will not cause significant adverse impacts on the human or natural
environments; and

D. The proposed use will not impose demands upon public utilities or services that exceed those
normally made by other users of the same utility classification.
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